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lodged a written report. It appears that they accepted bribes from the assailants; the doctor also accepted the bribes and he is involved in this gruesome incident. Therefore, I want to know from him why the doctor was not arrested and why proper steps were not taken in this regard?

The hon. Prime Minister, in the House, stated that a Special Cell was being set up under the leadership of the Chief Minister of the State. But, in spite 01 that, in Bihar, this type of gruesome mcident occurred. So, I want to know whether-in spite of the Special Cell being set up under the leadership of the Chief Minister such atrocities are committed on the harijans--the Government is prepared to institute an inquiry by a Parliamentary Committee into the horrible incidents.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Well,
Sir, the matter is already before the Questions Committee of the Vidhan Sabha.
When the matter came up in the Bihar Legis[ative Assemb[y, the Members were not satisfied with the answers given; or they wanted more facts. And h ~ , the Speaker referred it to the QuestIOns Committee of the Legis['ature. All the points regarding the doctor's certificate, the delay in registration of the case and other allegations or remarks made by the non. Members and which were also mentioned in the debate in the State Assemb[y are all referred to the Questions Committee. We W'ant to wait and see what they have got to say in the matter.
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MR. SPEAKER: We have taken about

20 minutes already on this question. A discussion has already been fixed regarding this.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Apart from the fact that the Prime Minister has shown her interest in condemning these incidents and has appointed a cell, may I know whether any special meeting of the Chief Ministers will be convened to avoid recurrence of such incidents in future because this is not an isolated case of Harijans being tourtured and they are being tortured in most of the States? May I know of the Chief Ministers to discuss this problem exhaustively with the help of the Opposition leaders?

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA: The steering committee which has been recently formed under the chairmanship of the Prime Minister is meeting on 24th August, and this will be one of the points that will be discussed by the steering committee, so that when the national integration council machinery is activised, how these questions of atrocities and re-
[ated matters could be tackled, wi1\ 'also be taken care of.

Report of Enquiry CommisBioD Into the

Aftllln of Natloaal IDstItate of De8lInI.
Ahmedabad

+
·383. SHRI VEKARIA:

SHRI ARVIND M. PATEL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be P[casod to state:

(a) whether the Report of the Enquiry Commission which was appointed by the Union Government to enquire into the affairs ot the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, has been since examined, and

(b) if so, the main recommendations made and action takll!\ br ~ ~

thereon?
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THE DEPUTY MINISfER IN THE
MrNlSfRY OF INDUSfRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). A statement is laiti on the Table of the Rouse.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-54221
73].

SHRI VEKARIA: It seems from the statement laid on the Table that the aile,·
&ations made againSt the chairman, or at least some of them, have been proved beyond doubt. So, Jr.ay I know what steps Government would like to take over the institution so as to Lring it under the ~

control of Government, and to remove the present chairman?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHEU-lEE: It appears from the observations "f the ommittee that not any substantial allegation against 'the chairman has been established. Besides, it has also been pointed out by Mr. Wanchoo who COD-

ducted the inquiry that the chairman rendered valuable services, rather over-
enthusiastic services, to the institute. The chairman Was already tendered his resignation, and it is under the consideration of Government.

SHRI VEKARIA: Finding No.2 is .hat differing views were not given serious cpnsideration. Secondly, there is anoth ..
finding that certain appointments, though justified on grounds of qualifications, were ill-advised. These two allegations were proved 'against the chairman. And' yet it ~ .. 4Il1rpri!"ng that Government's reply is that no allegations have'been proved_ lIfay I know whether Government think that those findings are true or. not?
Mav I also know how much money has been paid to the institution SO
~ and how many students were trained in the institute?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I Wave already pointed out that

_ Government have already accepted the recommendations of the committee on broad principles. In regard to the appointments, it h"s been pointed out that the penons were qualified and they were accordinlt to the standards required, but in s"ite of, that. it hIlS been pointed out bv the inquiry committee, that '-A impression should be created that the institute has specially close connections with a particular firm or industry. In view of that, the chairman has already tendered his resignation. Regarding enrolment of students I can say that up to 1971, 100 students have come out of the institute.

Regarding the money already spent in the institute, I can give the figures to the han. Member. The Central Government have rendered assistance to the ex·
tent of Rs. 121,99,681, the Gujarat GOY-eroment have given Rs. 17 lakhs, the Pard
Foundation has given Rs. 61,77,223; besides, they received fees by way of consultancy service fees, to the extent of Rs. 8,42,500. Apart from this, a sum of
Rs. 12 lakhs is being given to the institute to meet their recurring expenditure.

SHRI JNDRAJIT GUPTA: In spite af what the han. Minister has stated, I must point out from the statement that has been laid by him on the Table of the House th'at the complaint which had been submitted for investigation by Mr. Wanchoo included the fact that appointment of certain persons. thollgh justified on grounds of qualifications and competence and got approved by the governing cOlln-
cil. were ill-advised. That is the the finding of Mr. Wanchoo. The complaint was that members of the family/family friends were appointed by the Chairm.n to key positions in this organisation. 1 want to klJOw whether' the finding ••
although couched in very polite language tbat the' appointments though justified on

~, of. ,qualification and ~

were ill-advised do not mean, in his opinion that this compl'aint 'has been l'arl!ely suhstantiated. Secondly, tbere was also a complaint that the Governing Council was by-passed by the Chairman and wa. hustled through on important issues. Does he not think the find;nl!
which says that the Governing Council gave the Chairman r'ather too much ,i'ee-
dam in conduct in", the activities of the Institute etc. si!!nificant? In view of al\
this, is it not a fact that. the oril!inal .. lIe-
gation against Shri Gauhm Sarabhai that he W81111l ~ this Institute more or Jess "' a pri vate, pocket orl!anisation ,has largely beel\ substantiated? T.~~, what


13 Oral Answers SRAVANA 31, 1895 (SAKA) Oral A.nswer.' 14

'advice has been given by Government to I he Institute to take action in respeel of appointments to see that safpguards will be there in future and the new Chairman and the Governing Council are not composed of people who fUllction in this kind of closed cau-

~ manner making tile whole thing thing a private affair?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I can quote a few lines from the summary of the report of the Wanchoo Commillee in which the role of Shri Sarabhai has been referred to:

"In SO far as the role of Shri Gautam Sarabhai on conducting the affair. of the Institut. is concerned, it may be noted' that Shri Wanchoo has come to the conclusion that the charges made against Shri Sarabhai regarding misuse of the Institute's facilities and other mala /ide actions were unjusti_
fied and misconceived. Moreover. Shri Wanchoo· bas stated that the extraordinary devotion with which Shri Gautam Sarabhai has nurtured the Institute must be recognised and full credit for the positive achievements of the Institute so far must be given to him."

Regarding the appointment of the Exe·
cutive Director and Chairman, as per the constitution and rules and regulations of the Inslitute. 7 members of the Go·'Orn-
ing Council including the Chairman are nOTllinated by the Government of India.
There are 3 ex-offiscio members.

In order to assess tIie whole situ'ation of the Institute. a Review Committee ha<
already been appointed ~ which I have mentioned in the text of the my original answer. Government are awaiting the report of the Committee which is expected by the end of this year and a decision regarding reorganisation and reorientation of the Institute will be taken in the li!!h! 9f tbe observations of the Committee.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I have already pointed out that the Chainnan has resigned. The Executive Director is going to be appointed Regarding the composition of the Governing Council, I have already pointed out that the M'ayor of Ahmedabad and Chief Secretary to the Government of Gujarat are two ex·officio memben. The Executive Director is appointed by the Governing Council; he is also an ex-officio member. Seven other members including the Chairman are appointed by the Government of Indil. t" the Governing
Conncil.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I have already answered this point in the text of the main answer. A.Review Committee has been appointed under the chairmanship of Shri Ramesh Th.par with certain experts of international ...,_
pute on the Committee.
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Issue of L.tters of Intent and Lkences

+
*384. SHRI N. K. SANGffi:

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attentinn has been drawn to the news-item appearing in the Times Of India dated the 27th

